
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.  

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Lynn Rix at rixlw@jea.com to submit public 
comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. Public 
comments by e-mail must be received no later than 10:10 a.m. to be read during the public comment 

portion of the meeting.

Please contact Lynn Rix by telephone at (904) 665-8621 or by email at rixlw@jea.com if you experience 
any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



 
AWARDS COMMITTEE  

AGENDA  
 
DATE:  Thursday, August 27, 2020     
 
TIME:  10:00 A.M.  
 
PLACE: WebEx/Teleconference 

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252  
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63   

  
 
Public Comments: 
 

Awards:  

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (08/13/2020). 
 

2. Request approval to award a contract to the City of Jacksonville in the amount of $1,855,800.00 for the supply of 
and Diesel Fuel and Gasoline, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 

3. Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience for JEA Contract No. 170939 with Anixter, Inc. for 
the supply of Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock.  
 

4. 041-20 - Request approval to award a contract to Valmont Newmark in the amount of $1,053,201.00 for the 
supply of Concrete Utility Poles carried in JEA's inventory stock, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 
 

5. 032-20 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation, and reject all Bids received in anticipation of continuing to 
purchase under the current contracted agreement. 
 
 

Informational Item: N/A 
 
Open Discussion: N/A 
 
Public Notice:  N/A 
 
General Business: N/A 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 
Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 
will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



08-27-2020 Awards Committee 
 

 
 

Award # Type of 
Award 

Business 
Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 08/13/2020 
meeting.  

2 Miscellaneous McElroy 1,855,800.00 1,855,800.00 City of 
Jacksonville 

 Three (3) 
Years 

9/3/2020 to 
9/2/2023 

City of Jacksonville Fuel 
 
This agreement will provide fuel supply 
and related services to JEA from the City 
of Jacksonville.  The City of Jacksonville 
is one (1) of the many sources of supply 
as it relates to fuel purchases for JEA as 
it allows JEA to purchase diesel fuel and 
gasoline with a percentage markup added 
for the service. 
 

3  Contract 
Termination McElroy 1,289,357.00 N/A Anixter, Inc.  N/A 

Concrete Utility Poles for JEA 
Inventory Stock 
 
Request a contract termination for 
convenience. 
 

4 

Invitation to 
Negotiate 

(ITN) 
3 bidders 

McElroy 971,430.58 1,053,201.00 Valmont 
Newmark 

Three (3) 
Years 

9/3/2020 to 
9/2/2023 

Concrete Utility Poles for JEA 
Inventory Stock 
 
ITN bid that consisted of 9 unique items 

• During the last 12 months, spend 
for this item was $306,210.00 

• At the time of bid release, our 
current inventory balance for the 
items found in this solicitation was 
$165,635.02 

• Current lead-time is over seven 
weeks  

• $81,770.42 cost increase 
 

5 Rescind McElroy 8,225,645.50 N/A N/A N/A 

Primary Wire for JEA Inventory 
Stock 
 
This request is to rescind with the intent 
to not rebid.  Because of the proposed 
increased costs if JEA elected to move 
forward with the ITN, it is in JEA’s best 
interest to continue to purchase under the 
current contracted agreement 
 

Total 
Award     

$2,909,001.00    
 



 
JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE 

August 13, 2020 MEETING MINUTES  
 

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on August 13, 2020, via WebEx  
 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 
 
 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, Julie 
Davis as Office of General Counsel Representative; with, Steve Tuten, Joe Orfano, Stephen Datz, Wayne Young, 
and Alan McElroy as voting Committee Members. 
 
Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:01 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and 
confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.   
 
Chair McCollum announced that the meeting was being held remotely to slow the spread of the Covid-19 virus 
and to encourage social distancing and that pursuant to Governor DeSantis’ Executive Order 20-69, local 
governments were allowed to hold public meetings using communications media technology rather than in a 
physical location.  She stated that the JEA Awards Committee meeting was being held by virtual means via 
WebEx which allows interested persons to view and participate in the meeting remotely.  Additionally, Chair 
McCollum and Landon Todd reviewed the WebEx meeting instructions and how public comment would be 
received and taken during the meeting.   
 
Public Comments:  
Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public comments.  No 
public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 
 
Awards: 
 
Chair McCollum verbally presented the Committee Members the proposed August 7, 2020 minutes contained in the board 
packet. 
 

MOTION:  Steve Tuten made a motion to approve the August 7, 2020 minutes (Award Item 1).  The motion was seconded 
by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  
 
The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2-4 and 6-8:  
 

2. Request approval to award and ratify an emergency contract to Unify Health Systems for COVID-19 safety and 
wellness services in the not-to-exceed amount of $187,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds. 

 
MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Alan McElroy and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 



 
 

3. Request approval to award a change order to J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for additional construction services 
related to additional quantities for the Lower Eastside Drainage Improvements in the amount of $365,185.00, for 
a new not-to-exceed amount of $3,012,675.50, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Alan McElroy made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

4. Request approval to award a sole source award to WSC Inc. for additional services for the NGS Unit 2 Simulator 
in the amount of $59,600.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
 

MOTION:  Steve Tuten made a motion to approve Award Item 4 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

5. DEFERRED - Request approval to award a change order to Wharton-Smith, Inc., for the purchase of equipment 
and installation of the blower system improvements and equipment purchase for the centrifuge project as part of 
the Buckman Biosolids Conversion Projects in the amount of $15,888,781.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$16,860,103.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 

6. Request approval to award a change order to Garney Companies Inc., for the purchase of the UV equipment as 
part of the Southwest Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Expansion in the amount of $2,789,909.00, for a new 
not-to-exceed amount of $3,494,141.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 

MOTION:  Alan McElroy made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

7. Request approval to award a change order to APTIM Environmental & Infrastructure for professional services in 
the decommissioning of the SJRPP in the amount of $1,764,500.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$15,995,781.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
 

MOTION:  Steve Tuten made a motion to approve Award Item 7 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

8. 021-20 – Request approval to award a contract to Leidos Engineering, for Distributed Energy Resource 
Assessment in the amount of $750,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
 

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 8 as presented in the board packet.  The motion 
was seconded by Alan McElroy and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

 
 
 

 



 
Informational Item:     
 
No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 
 
Ratifications:     
 
No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee for consideration.  
   
Public Comments:   
 
No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 
 
Adjournment:   
 
Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 10:42 a.m.              
 
 
NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link 
below: https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  08/27/2020          Item#  2 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2   August 27, 2020 

Type of Award Request: COLLABORATIVE PROCUREMENT 
Request #: 6885 
Requestor Name: Brunell, Baley  
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6992
Project Title: City of Jacksonville Fuel Supply & Related Services
Project Number: A0800
Project Location: JEA
Funds: O&M
Budget Estimate: $1,855,800.00
Scope of Work: 
This Award is to authorize JEA to enter into a purchase agreement with the City of Jacksonville for the purchase of 
diesel and gasoline fuel allowing a seamless procure to pay option for both parties and eliminating the laborious check 
request process.  JEA has been purchasing diesel and gasoline fuel from the City of Jacksonville for many years, 
primarily as a back-up to its other supply sources. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin Patrick 
Is this a Ratification?: No 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEES: 

Name  Vendor 
Contact Email Address Phone Amount 

CITY OF 
JACKSONVILLE 

Erik 
Preacher erikp@coj.net 

2581 
Commonwealth 
Ave, Jacksonville, 
FL 32254 

904-255-7434 $1,855,800.00 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $1,855,800.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $51,550.00  
Length of Contract/PO Term: Three (3) Years 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 09/03/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 09/02/2023 
Renewal Options: No Renewals 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional 

Background/Recommendation: 
This request is for the creation of an Agreement in the amount of $1,855,800.00 to cover the forecasted 
requirements for the purchase of diesel fuel and gasoline through the City of Jacksonville (COJ).  This amount 



was calculated using demand estimates from the Fleet Services and incorporating variable pricing based on 
eia.gov fuel pricing forecasts.  

In recent years, JEA has transitioned most of its fueling efforts away from the COJ pumps, but due to the 
criticality of fuel and its impact on operations, JEA does wish to maintain COJ as an option since they do serve as 
an adequate back up supply source. In the past, fuel purchases from COJ had been paid via check requests.  Upon 
award, JEA will create a purchase agreement with COJ allowing AP and the Fleet Services teams to create a 
contract purchase agreement in Oracle allowing a seamless procure to pay option for both parties.  

Currently, JEA purchases its diesel fuel and gasoline to support fleet operations through diesel wet fueling 
(Jacobus Energy, LLC), the JEA Gate card (Gate Petroleum Company), and COJ.  To give background on the 
decision to utilize COJ as a tertiary source, instead of a primary or secondary source, is the total cost with COJ is 
more; this is driven by the alternative sources having proven operational efficiencies. Below is a list of some 
primary examples for the shift in fueling strategy away from COJ: 

• COJ requires additional hardware to be installed on JEA assets in order to use their pump stations.
o The hardware purchase and maintenance of the equipment is a JEA expense and may interfere

with GPS and Telematics devices.

• JEA employees now have the convenience of utilizing Gate’s extensive network of fuel centers located
across the JEA network instead of the few COJ locations.

• JEA used to fill their fuel tankers at the COJ locations, however, since his practice was taking in excess of
one hour or longer, Fleet Services transitioned tanker fills to the Gate terminal stations which fills the
trucks in about 15 minutes.

o This allows for a more efficient use of time, while still utilizing the contracted rate for bulk fuel
with Gate.

• Jacobus wet fueling allows for JEA assets to be filled overnight by the vendor at JEA facilities at a
competitive price.

o Zero employee downtime from having to travel to fuel locations and conduct the fueling by JEA
employee.

o Eliminates processes conducted by JEA employees to eliminate distractions and potential issues.

For FY21, it is estimated that total fuel spend will be only 16.91% for COJ compared to the rest of spend 
associated with this commodity.  The estimated FY21 JEA fuel sourcing plan is listed below that shows the 
estimated breakout between the various sources of supply for both diesel and gasoline.  

FY21 JEA Fuel Sourcing Plan 
Diesel Wet 

Fuel Jacobus Gate Bulk Gate Diesel Gate Gas COJ 
Diesel COJ Gas 

 EIA Forecast 
Price/gal $2.64 $2.64 $2.64 $2.23 $2.87 $2.47 

Taxes $0.34 $0.30 $0.34 $0.34 $0.00 $0.00 
Mark-Up $0.33 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05 $0.16 $0.16 

Forecasted Cost 
Per Gallon $3.31 $2.99 $2.69 $2.62 $3.03 $2.63 

Quantity (Gals) 457,000 20,000 375,000 175,000 100,000 120,000 
Estimated Cost $1,512,670 $59,800 $1,121,250 $458,150 $303,000 $315,600 



Request approval to award a contract to the City of Jacksonville in the amount of $1,855,800.00 for the supply of 
and Diesel Fuel and Gasoline, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

Manager: Pearson, Kenny – Procurement Category Manager 
Director: McCollum, Jenny – Director, Procurement Services 
VP: McElroy, Alan – Interim Chief Supply Chain Officer 

Date 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee 

_____________________________________________

Budget Representative Date 

08/27/2020

8/28/2020



Diesel Wet Fuel 
Jacobus

Gate Bulk Gate Diesel Gate Gas COJ Diesel COJ Gas

 EIA Forecast 2021 
Price/gal

$2.64 $2.64 $2.64 $2.23 $2.87 $2.47 

Taxes $0.34 $0.30 $0.30 $0.34 $0.00 $0.00 
Mark-Up $0.33 $0.05 $0.05 $0.05 $0.16 $0.16 

Forecasted Cost Per 
Gallon

$3.31 $2.99 $2.99 $2.62 $3.03 $2.63 

Quantity (Gals) 457,000 20,000 375,000 175,000 100,000 120,000
Estimated Cost $1,512,670 $59,800 $1,121,250 $458,150 $303,000 $315,600 

FY20 Estimate $51,550
COJ Value % 16.41%

FY21 Fuel Sourcing Plan

$618,600Total One Year Estimate
Total Three Year Estimate $1,855,800



Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  08/27/2020          Item#  3 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #3      August 27, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT TERMINATION 
Request #: 6880 
Requestor Name: Keeler, Jessica 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6403
Project Title: Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock
Project Number: Various
Project Location: JEA
Funds: Inventory Blanket Account
Budget Estimate: $1,289,357.00
Scope of Work: 
Request approval to terminate contract #170939 due to Anixter, Inc failing to perform to the contract as 
originally anticipated.  

The purpose of this Agreement was to solicit pricing for the purchase of Concrete Utility Poles for JEA 
Inventory Stock.  The agreement contains seventeen (17) line items with their primary application for 
assisting supplying power to JEA’s overhead utility customers and are utilized by the Energy department on 
a regular basis. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 126-17
Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin
Is this a Ratification?: NO

COMPANY: 

Name Contact Name Address Phone Amount 

ANIXTER, 
INC. Renee Lackey 3881 Old Winter Garden 

Road, Orlando, FL 32805 407-204-7304 N/A 

Background/Recommendations: 
A summary of the actions leading to this request to terminate the contract with Anixter, Inc. is provided below. 

In November of 2017, JEA competitively bid and awarded Anixter Inc, a five (5) year Agreement with one (1) 
additional one (1) year option which was scheduled to expire on December 31, 2022.  Shortly after 
performance under the agrement started, JEA began to experience numerous performance problems such as 
product quality and order delivery issues. JEA began documenting concerns and eventually issued a request for 
a corrective action planned to be developed and implemented by Anixter of which the timeline is defined 
below. The continued performance issues, even after the implementation of the corrective action plan, caused 
the JEA team to revisit a rebid in lieu of continued performance issues of Anixter under the Agreement.  



Located below is the timeline of events that transpired between Anixter performance and JEA’s decision to 
conduct a rebid. 

On October 24, 2019, JEA provided written notice that Anixter was in default of said Agreement for willfully 
imposing upon JEA concrete poles that were defective because of poor quality and workmanship issues. As a 
result of the identified defects, JEA requested Anixter submit a written corrective action plan to JEA for 
approval, and once approved Anixter and JEA agreed that if JEA experienced the previously identified defects 
in the next 120 days, the Contract would be terminated for default. 

On November 8, 2019, Anixter provided a written corrective action plan to JEA addressing the poor quality 
and workmanship issues, and this began Anixter’s 120 day probationary period. 

On January 8, 2020, and January 9, 2020, JEA received shipments of concrete poles which after review on 
February 18, 2020, JEA found that numerous poles were manufactured not in accordance with the Agreement 
and manufacturer design drawings. As such, JEA believes there is adequate grounds for termination of the 
Agremeent. Based on these circumstances, JEA’s Chief Procurement Officer has determined that while the bar 
for termination for default may be met, the plan for terminating for convenience is the fair and equitable path 
forward for both parties with the following conditions placed on Anixter: 

• Anixter will have bid privileges suspended for all Energy Distribution Poles for a period of six (6)
months

• The manufacturer, Precast Specialties, shall be unapproved by JEA Standards Committee for a
minimum of six (6) months

• JEA will source the remaining work required by the Agreement with Anixter for the remainder of the
term. If such expenses are more than the sum that would otherwise have been payable under the
Agreement, then Anixter shall pay the amount of such excess to JEA upon notice of the expenses from
JEA.

• Anixter shall implement additional means to measure and improve deficiencies found on all contracted
products with JEA. Efforts to be documented by Anixter and reviewed periodically with JEA.

The aforementioned conditions to JEA’s offer to terminate the Contract as a Termination for Convenience are 
subject to Anixter’s written agreement to the conditions set out in the Chief Procurement Officer’s letter to 
Anixter dated April 7, 2020.  If an acceptable agreement cannot be reached, JEA will pursue appropriate 
recourse to resolve the matter including Termination for Default. 

Request approval of a contract Termination of JEA Contract No. 170939 with Anixter, Inc. for the supply of 
Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock.  

Manager: Pearson, Kenny – Procurement Category Manager 
Director: McCollum, Jenny – Director, Procurement Services 
VP: McElroy, Alan – Interim Chief Supply Chain Officer 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

08/27/2020



Budget Representative Date 













































































































 
VIA EMAIL  
 
April 7, 2020 
 
Anixter Inc. 
501 W. Church Street 
Orlando, FL 32805 
renee.lackey@anixter.com 
 
 
RE: NOTICE TO TERMINATE 

CONCRETE POLES FOR JEA INVENTORY STOCK 
JEA SOLICIATION NO. 126-17 
JEA CONTRACT NO. 170939 

 
Dear Renee Lackey: 
 
On October 24, 2019, pursuant to Paragraph 2.8.3 of JEA Solicitation 126-17, which is incorporated by 
reference into Contract # 170939 between JEA and Anixter, Inc. (“Anixter”), JEA provided written notice that 
Anixter is in default of said Contract.  JEA declared Anixter in default for willfully imposing upon JEA 
concrete poles that are defective because of poor quality and workmanship issues identified in the October 24, 
2019, letter.  As a result of the identified defects, JEA requested Anixter submit a written corrective action plan 
to JEA for approval, and once approved Anixter and JEA agreed that if JEA experienced the previously 
identified defects in the next 120 days, the Contract would be terminated for default.   
  
On November 8, 2019, Anixter provided a written corrective action plan to JEA addressing the poor quality 
and workmanship issues, and this began Anixter’s 120 day probationary period,  
 
On January 8, 2020, and January 9, 2010, JEA received shipments of concrete poles which after review on 
February 18, 2020, JEA found that numerous poles were manufactured not in accordance with the Contract and 
manufacturer design drawings. As such, JEA believes there is adequate grounds for terminate the Contract for 
default.  
 
In an effort to continue with a positive partnership, JEA is proposing the following options for Anixter to choose 
from. Both fall in line with the Contract and can resolve the matters at hand: 
 

Option A: 
• Termination for Convenience 
• Anixter will have bid privileges suspended for all Energy Distribution Poles for a period of six (6) 

months 
• Manufacturer, Precast Specialties, shall be unapproved by JEA Standards Committee for a 

minimum of six (6) months 
• JEA will charge the expense of completing the remaining work required by the Contract to Anixter 

and will deduct such expenses from monies due, or which at any time thereafter may become due, 
to Anixter. If such expenses are more than the sum that would otherwise have been payable under 
the Contract, then Anixter shall pay the amount of such excess to JEA upon notice of the expenses 
from JEA. 

• Anixter shall implement additional means to measure and improve deficiencies found on all 
contracted products with JEA. Efforts to be documented by Anixter and reviewed periodically with 
JEA. 

 
Option B: 
• Termination for Default 

mailto:renee.lackey@anixter.com


• Anixter will have bid privileges suspended for all JEA Goods and Services for a period of two (2) 
years 

• Manufacturer, Precast Specialties, unapproved by JEA Standards for a minimum of six (6) months 
• JEA will charge the expense of completing the Work to the Company and will deduct such expenses 

from monies due, or which at any time thereafter may become due, to the Company. If such 
expenses are more than the sum that would otherwise have been payable under the Contract, then 
the Company shall pay the amount of such excess to JEA upon notice of the expenses from JEA. 

 
 
JEA looks for an amicable and equitable resolution to this matter. Please inform JEA in writing within ten (10) 
days of the course of action Anixter would like to proceed forward with. If you require additional information, 
please contact Kenny Pearson at (904) 665-6444 or at PEARKR@JEA.COM.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Jenny McCollum 
Director, Procurement Services  
 
cc: Kenny Pearson, JEA, Procurement Category Manager 
 Heather Beard, Manager, Procurement Contract Administration  
 Jesse More, Anixter 



 

 

1 

Anixter Inc. 
Utility Power Solutions 
3881 Old Winter Garden Road 
Orlando, FL 32805 
 
anixter.com 

April 14, 2020 

 

Response to, 

 

RE: Notice To Terminate 

JEA Solicitation No. 126-17 

JEA Contract No. 170939 

 

 

This confirms receipt of your April 7th, 2020 letter regarding the “CONCRETE POLES 

FOR JEA INVENTORY STOCK - JEA SOLICIATION NO. 126-17 - JEA 

CONTRACT NO. 170939”.  

 

In light of our commercial relationship and desire to amicably resolve the matter, 

Anixter elects option A from such letter; provided, however, Anixter will only assume 

those expenses that are reasonable and pre-approved.  We would like to remind you 

that Anixter accepted the cancellation of unshipped open orders and shipped open items 

per direction from JEA. 

 

Please note that nothing contained in this letter or any prior communications, verbal or 

written, should be interpreted as a waiver of rights and remedies available to Anixter at 

law, or an admission of liability or fault in any way by Anixter. 

 
 

 

 

 



Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  08/27/2020          Item#  4 

Formal Bid and Award System

Award #4       August 27, 2020 

Type of Award Request: INVITATION TO NEGOTIATE (ITN) 
Request #: 6787 
Requestor Name: Keeler, Jessica 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-6403
Project Title: Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock
Project Number: Various
Project Location: JEA
Funds: Inventory Blanket Account
Budget Estimate: $971,430.58
Scope of Work: 
The purpose of this Invitation to Negotiate (ITN) is to solicit pricing for Concrete Utility Poles for JEA's inventory 
stock. During the last twelve months the annual spend for these items was $306,210.00.  At the time of bid release, our 
current inventory balance for the items found in this solicitation was $165,635.02 dollars with the average current lead-
time of over seven (7) weeks depending upon the item. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 041-20
Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin Patrick
Is this a Ratification?: No
RECOMMENDED AWARDEES: 

Name  Vendor 
Contact Email Address Phone Amount 

VALMONT 
NEWMARK 

Bobby 
Dodd bobby.dodd@valmont.com 

4131 Hwy 17 
South Bartow 
Florida 33830 

469-758-7402 $1,053,201.00 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $1,053,201.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $29,255.58 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Three (3) Years 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 09/03/2020 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 09/02/2023 
Renewal Options: No Renewals 
JSEB Requirement: N/A - Optional 

BIDDERS: 

Name First Round Total 
Extended Price 

Bidder 
Disqualification 

BAFO Total 
Extended Price 

BAFO 
Savings 



VALMONT NEWMARK $1,053,201.00 No $1,053,201.00 $0.00 

DURA-STRESS, INC. $1,257,337.17 No $1,257,337.17 $0.00 

SEMINOLE POLE $1,546,210.00 Yes - - 

Background/Recommendation: 
Advertised 05/21/2020, one (1) vendor attended the optional pre-response meeting on 06/08/2020. At Response 
opening on 06/30/2020, JEA received three (3) Responses.   

In November of 2017, JEA awarded Anixter Inc., a five (5) year with one (1) additional one (1) year option 
agreement following an ITN that was scheduled to expire on December 31, 2022.  However, shortly after the 
contract started, there were numerous performance problems such as product quality and order delivery issues, 
and after working with the vendor to remedy the issues without success, the JEA team decided to rebid. 

The basis for award for this bid was that JEA would award a contract(s) to the Respondent(s) that met the 
Minimum Qualifications and were deemed the lowest cost evaluated Respondent.  After the evaluations were 
complete, Valmont Newmark was determined to be the Respondent that was the lowest cost for this work scope. 

After the initial review, it was determined that Seminole Pole did not meet the minimum qualifications of this bid 
and were not shortlisted. Seminole Pole did not identify that they had successfully performed or are performing 
two (2) similar contracts within the past two (2) years, dated ending April 30, 2020.  A similar contract was 
defined as providing Concrete Utility poles, where the Respondent provided a minimum of 200 Concrete Poles 
annually and the contract had to be greater than $300,000.00 in value. The disqualification notice to Seminole 
Pole is attached as backup to this Award. As a note, the size and weight of these items developing additional 
sources is difficult as the supplier must be relatively local to be price competitive and responsive to the JEA needs 
along with having the technical expertise to develop and manufacture the items in a consistent defect free manner. 

Even with utilizing best practices of aggregation of items and competitive bidding, JEA will still realize an 
estimated three (3) year cost increase via unit price increases totaling $81,770.42 or 8.42% due to market 
conditions.  The BAFO resulted in no further firm reductions from the awarded supplier; however, Valmont’s 
BAFO proposal offered an annual rebate in lieu of any additional price reductions.  The rebate offered was a three 
percent (3%) annual spend discount if JEA exceed $250,000.00 in purchases, or a two percent (2%) annual spend 
discount if JEA exceed $175,000.00 in a contract year for distribution poles 45 feet and above.   

• For example, if JEA spent $200,000.00 in a year on the distribution poles 45 feet and higher, Valmont
would issue JEA a check or credit in the amount of $4,000.00 ($200,000 x 2%).  If JEA spent
$300,000.00 in a year, we would receive a check or credit in the amount of $9,000.00 ($300,000 x 3%).

Based on the estimated usage of these poles, it is estimated that JEA would fall into the 2% annual rebate 
threshold each year representing an additional value added savings of $12,000.00 over the contract term. This is 
reflective in the total sourcing savings, but is not reduced from the total cost difference, given at the time of award 
it has been undermined the % of discount JEA will receive.  

Unit pricing for the contract(s) will be adjusted annually with adjustments corresponding to the Producer Price 
Index Industry: Other Concrete Product Manufacturing: Precast Concrete Products, Index Dec 1979=100, Not 
Seasonally Adjusted. 

It should be noted, even though there is a price increase, the expectation is for Anixter to offset the increase in 
costs, in turn not accounting for the increase to actual spend. This plan is a result of Anixter’s failure to perform 
under their previous agreement for this commodity.   



Procurement tracks two different types of savings. The total cost difference is comparing the current pricing with 
the proposed pricing (+/-). The total sourcing savings is determined by negotiations, BAFO savings and value 
added savings. Below is the breakdown: 

• Total cost difference: $81,770.42 (unit price increase) = No cost to JEA – Anixter will pay increase
• Total sourcing savings:  $12,000.00 (contract rebate) = $12,000.00

041-20 - Request approval to award a contract to Valmont Newmark in the amount of $1,053,201.00 for the
supply of Concrete Utility Poles carried in JEA's inventory stock, subject to the availability of lawfully
appropriated funds.

Manager: Pearson, Kenny – Procurement Category Manager 
Director: McCollum, Jenny – Director, Procurement Services 
VP: McElroy, Alan – Interim Chief Supply Chain Officer 

Date 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee 

_____________________________________________

Budget Representative Date 

08/27/2020

8/28/2020



Anixter Contract 
Pricing (3) Year Bid 

Price

Dura Stress Total 
Proposed Three (3) 

Year Bid Price

Dura Stress Comply with 
Technical Specifications? Yes 

or No
Valmont Total Proposed 
Three (3) Year Bid Price

Valmont  Comply with 
Technical Specifications? Yes 

or No

Total                     
Increase (Negative) 
Savings (Positive) % Increase

Estimated Annual Value 
for Rebate

FY20 Spend Value 
Estimate

FY21 Spend Value 
Estimate 

FY22 Spend Value 
Estimate

FY23 Spend Value 
Estimate 

$971,430.58 $1,257,337.17 Yes $1,053,201.00 Yes $81,770.42 8.42% $209,664.33 $29,255.58 $351,067.00 $351,067.00 $321,811.42

JEA Item ID Eligible for Rebate? Item Description UOM
Estimated 
Three Year 

Usage

Anixter Contract 
Pricing Unit Cost

Anixter Contract 
Pricing Bid Price

Dura Stress Quoted Mfg. & Part 
Number

Dura Stress Quoted 
Unit Price

Dura Stress Proposed 
Bid Price

Dura Stress Lead Time: 
In Calendar Days After 

Receipt of Order

Dura Stress Contractual 
Minimum Order 

Quantities

Valmont Quoted Mfg. & Part 
Number

Valmont Quoted 
Unit Price

Valmont Proposed Bid 
Price

Lead Time: 
In Calendar Days After 

Receipt of Order

Contractual Minimum 
Order Quantities Min Bid Estimated Annual Value Max Bid

POLCO002 No POLE, CONCRETE 35' TYPE 1,  W/CONDUIT, UG STREETLIGHTS (T/L 24 
EACH) Each 720 $464.03 $334,101.60 Dura Stress / POLCO002 $593.00 $426,960.00 42 24 TBD $444.00 $319,680.00 70 24 $319,680.00 $106,560.00 $426,960.00

POLCO008 Yes POLE, CONCRETE 55' TYPE H, (T/L 6 EACH) Each 174 $1,538.24 $267,653.76 Dura Stress / POLCO008 $2,071.00 $360,354.00 42 6 TBD $1,810.00 $314,940.00 70 4 $314,940.00 $104,980.00 $360,354.00

POLCO003 No POLE, CONCRETE 35' TYPE 2  **NOTE:  OVERHEAD INSTALLATIONS *** Each 112 $608.14 $68,111.68 Dura Stress / POLCO0003 $685.80 $76,809.60 42 17 TBD $632.00 $70,784.00 70 15 $70,784.00 $23,594.67 $76,809.60

POLCO007 Yes POLE, CONCRETE 50' TYPE H, (T/L 6 EACH) Each 108 $1,425.81 $153,987.48 Dura Stress / POLCO007 $2,014.00 $217,512.00 42 6 ST20033-1  R2 $1,642.00 $177,336.00 70 5 $177,336.00 $59,112.00 $217,512.00

POLCO006 Yes POLE, CONCRETE 50' TYPE 3,  (T/L 9 EACH) Each 99 $887.17 $87,829.83 Dura Stress / POLCO0006 $1,045.00 $103,455.00 42 9 TBD $1,109.00 $109,791.00 70 7 $103,455.00 $36,597.00 $109,791.00

POLCO001 No POLE, CONCRETE, 30' TYPE 1,  W/CONDUIT, UG STREETLIGHTS.  (T/L 25 - 
32 EACH) Each 60 $425.19 $25,511.40 Dura Stress / POLCO0001 $560.30 $33,618.00 42 32 TBD $372.00 $22,320.00 70 30 $22,320.00 $7,440.00 $33,618.00

POLCO004 No POLE, CONCRETE 40' TYPE 3, USED FOR LIGHTING ONLY (T/L 14 EACH) Each 16 $675.60 $10,809.60 Dura Stress / POLCO004 $761.97 $12,191.52 42 14 TBD $714.00 $11,424.00 70 13 $11,424.00 $3,808.00 $12,191.52

POLCO009 Yes POLE, CONCRETE 60' TYPE H,  (T/L 5 EACH) Each 10 $1,660.89 $16,608.90 Dura Stress / POLCO009 $1,908.00 $19,080.00 42 5 ST20033-2 R2 $1,915.00 $19,150.00 70 4 $19,080.00 $6,383.33 $19,150.00

POLCO005 Yes POLE, CONCRETE 45' TYPE 3, (T/L 9 EACH) Each 9 $757.37 $6,816.33 Dura Stress / POLCO005 $817.45 $7,357.05 42 9 TBD $864.00 $7,776.00 70 9 $7,357.05 $2,592.00 $7,776.00

041-20 - Bid Analysis - Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock



1

Rix, Lynn W.

From: Roddy, Colin P.
Sent: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 10:45 AM
To: 'Blaine Touchton'
Cc: McCollum, Jenny G. - Dir Procurement Services; Pearson, Kenny R. - Procurement 

Category Manager; Bustamante, John C.
Subject: Disqualification Notice for JEA ITN – 041-20 JEA ITN Concrete Utility Poles for JEA 

Inventory Stock
Attachments: AppendixB - MQF Seminole Pole.pdf

Disqualification Notice for JEA ITN – 041-20 JEA ITN Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock 
 
Blaine: 
 
We regret to inform you that your Bid has been disqualified for for not meeting the minimum qualifications of the bid. 
The bid solicitation clearly indicates these requirements in Section 1.2.1. Minimum Qualifications for Submission, which 
is provided below.  

 
Respondent shall have the following Minimum Qualifications to be considered eligible to submit a Response to this ITN. 
A Respondent not meeting all of the following criteria stated below will have their Responses rejected:  
 

 The Respondent must meet all the Technical and Service Specifications as listed and described within the 
Appendix A documents and drawings 

 The Respondent must provide pricing for 100% of the Concrete Utility Poles identified and included within 
Appendix B - Response Workbook. 

 The Respondent shall have successfully performed or is performing two (2) similar contracts within the past two 
(2) years, dated ending April 30, 2020. The Bidder shall demonstrate their eligibility by providing two (2) similar 
references. The reference shall include company name, contact name, phone number, email address, address, 
contract dollar value, performance dates, and number of concrete poles provided annually.  

 A similar contract is defined as providing Concrete Utility poles, where the Respondent provided a minimum of 
200 Concrete Poles annually. Each similar contract shall also have been greater than $300,000.00 in value. 

 
An explanation as to the reason(s) your bid has been disqualified are stated below. 
 

 Seminole Pole did not identify that they have successfully performed or is performing two (2) similar contracts 
within the past two (2) years, dated ending April 30, 2020. A similar contract was defined as providing Concrete 
Utility poles, where the Respondent provided a minimum of 200 Concrete Poles annually and the contract had to 
be greater than $300,000.00 in value. 

 Seminole Pole did not demonstrate their eligibility by providing two (2) similar references.  
 
If you have any questions concerning this, you must refer to the JEA Procurement Code, Article 5, Administrative 
Remedies located on JEA.com. JEA’s Chief Procurement Officer is Jenny McCollum at gleejs@jea.com. JEA appreciates 
your participation and looks forward to future opportunities to work with your company. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Colin Roddy 
 
Colin Roddy, CPSM 
Sr. Purchasing Agent 
21 West Church Street 



2

Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Customer Center, 6th Floor (CC‐6) 
Office: (904) 665‐6155 
FAX: (904) 665‐7363 
 



Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 

   Date:  08/27/2020          Item#  5 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #5      August 27, 2020 

Type of Award Request: RESCIND 
Request #:  6749 
Requestor Name: Keeler, Jessica 
Requestor Phone: 904-665-6403
Project Title: Primary Wire for JEA Inventory Stock
Project Location: JEA
Funds: JEA Inventory Blanket
Award Estimate: $8,225,645.50
Scope of Work: 

The scope of work is for Primary Wire and Cable carried in JEA's inventory stock.  This solicitation 
included five (5) items utilized by the Energy Department.  At the time of the solicitation releases, our 
current inventory balance for the items found in this solicitation is $1,823,376.26 with the average current 
lead-time of twelve weeks depending on the item. 

IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 032-20 
Purchasing Agent: Roddy, Colin 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
JSEB Requirement: N/A 
BIDDERS: 

Vendor Name Amount 

ANIXTER, INC. N/A 
ELECTRIC SUPPLY OF TAMPA, INC. N/A 
GRESCO SUPPLY N/A 
WESCO DISTRIBUTION, INC. N/A 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 06/09/2020. Eight (8) vendors attended the optional pre-bid meeting held on 06/29/2020.  At 
Bid opening on 07/14/2020, JEA received four (4) Bids. The decision to rescind was made based upon JEA’s 
determination that the initial pricing provided in this bid was significantly higher compared to JEA’s current 
contracted cost, and a business case could not support pursuing alternative sourcing means at this time. It 
should also be noted that three (3) of the four (4) vendors did not supply technical drawing which were a bid 
requirement and also three (3) of four (4) vendors took exceptions to at minimum one component of the 
solicitation’s terms and conditions.   

In February of 2016, following an ITN, JEA awarded Gresco Supply, a five (5) year Agreement with one (1) 
additional one (1) year option for the supply of Primary Wire and Cable; this Agreement is scheduled to expire 
in 2022.  During the course of the Agreement, there were multiple issues with the items delivered by Gresco, 
which resulted in the Underground Standards committee decision to unapprove Prysmian, the current original 



equipment manufacturer (OEM), for four (4) of the eight (8) items being supplied through Gresco on 
November 20th, 2019 (meeting minutes are attached as backup).  The issues that were brought up in this 
standards meeting, and that JEA has dealt with during the course of the Agreement, are identified below. 

• Cable Creep, this occurs when the reel of cable loosens up around the reel and is then pulled during
operations.  The creep can lead to the loss of sometimes 20-40 feet per reel of cable and it affects the
overall footage count of the cable length on the reel. JEA experiences losses in money on labor time
due to the stop and go of pulling the cable, as well as losing money on cable loss for the removal of the
cable.

• Reel Labeling, when delivered the cable reels come with a plastic label stapled to the side of the reel
which comes off very easily.  Without the tags, there becomes no way to determine the footage of the
cable on the reel as well as the loss of other important information.

• Cable Labeling, cable typically comes on the reel with each cable labeled as a different phase in the
color gray. This is to the help determine which of the three-cable ends match the other ends once the
cable is pulled. JEA received some reels from Gresco where there was incorrect labeling which caused
confusion during the installation process.

• Encapsulating Cable Jacket (Strip-Ability), the JEA Underground Cable specification requires that all
cables (except the 1000kcmil cable) come with an Encapsulating jacket. There have been reports that
there are differences between Prysmian and other manufactures in the physical properties, which has
caused safety issues with the crews of straining and possible cuts from trying to strip the cable.

Even though the JEA Energy Department’s Underground Standards Committee voted to unapprove the items, 
JEA’s Energy Department has elected to have all Prysmian items remain conditionally approved as they work 
through performance issues. This decision was done in an effort to facilitate continued ordering of the items to 
meet immediate material demand of the products during the solicitation given the criticality it provides to the 
operations of the Energy department.  The decision was made to rebid the work scope under 032-20 with the 
intention of moving away from Prysmian, and an eventual unapproval of the items after the bid was concluded 
and initial lead-times were met for the new awarded vendor.   

After review of the initial bids, it was clear that JEA would experience a significant financial impact if it were 
to award these items to a new vendor.  The initial cost projections over the estimated two-year period would be 
a cost increase of $1,475,452.50 if JEA were to award these items to new vendor.  Taking this projected cost 
increase into account, the Energy Department made the decision to remain with Gresco to deliver Prysmian 
Wire and Cable for remainder of their current Agreement.  JEA Energy Standards will continue to work with 
Gresco, Prysmian and JEA field personnel regarding the previously identified issues in an attempt to mitigate 
the immediate issues and hopefully remedy all issues moving forward. 

032-20 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation, and reject all Bids received in anticipation of continuing
to purchase under the current contracted agreement.

Manager: Pearson, Kenny – Procurement Category Manager 
Director: McCollum, Jenny – Director, Procurement Services 
Chief: McElroy, Alan – Interim Chief Supply Chain Officer 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

08/27/2020



_____________________________________________

Budget Representative Date 



 

   
 

 

Underground Distribution Standards 
Committee Meeting Minutes 

 
 

November 20th, 2019 
 

The 2019 Underground Standards Committee Meeting schedule is as 
follows: 
Every month on the 3rd Wednesday at 1:30-3:30PM 
 January 16   May 15  September 18 
 February 20   June 19  October 16  
 March 20   July 17  November 20 
 April 17   August 21  December 18    

 
 
 
 
The following people were present at this month’s meeting:  
Trevor Parker, Colin Roddy, Lloyd Lesley, Renee McQuaig, Tommy 
Cunningham, Shawn Parnell, Aaron Mazes, Jason Milam, Britney Ezell, Jason 
Baber, Josh Gordon 
 
 

 
 
Order of business: 

1. “Old Business” 
2. “New Business” brought up during the month via phone or email 
3. “New Business” submitted at the meeting 
4. General feedback and suggestions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Old Business 
   

1. Splice SPLST007  
Elastimold was unapproved due to:  Blowouts at injection point, Blowouts 
on opposite side of injection point, Rips at the end of the splice 
Tested other MFRs: 
3M was tested and the crews said it was still too tight. Not approved. 
Raychem was tested and with new samples issues seemed to have been 
solved, approved 
Richards MFR was tested approved. 
Elastimold thinks it may have been a batch related issue. We have to few 
currently to make any kind of swap. They are willing to set us up with a 
newer batch if interested.  
Total splice count came out to 900 units, more than originally thought. 
Confirmed that all units were Elastimold and then set up a date range for 
the issue batch to get replaced. Any unit before 8/22/19 will be sent back. 
Crews have brought their units from the trucks to the stock, Return 
number is at 700 units. Working on getting the 700 picked up. 
Raychem splices have been ordered for replacement. Elastimold wants to 
do a 1 for 1 swap out with the 700 splices, they are not willing to do return 
for credit, IRBY will not do a 1 for 1 swap with any approved MFR due to 
the large price difference. The 700 Elastimold splices are about $25-30 a 
unit, totaling around $20,000, Raychem is $100 a unit. 
Committee say they will except the 1 for 1 swap out Elastimold is 
presenting, however they will not be reapproved yet. Any issues going 
forward will require full return. 

  
2. Conduit Repair  

A conduit that clips together and can be cut to any length. This would help 
repair/replace broken conduit without having to re-pull the cable. We 
currently use split duct (CODPC), which does not clip together, as well as 
having issues trying to band the ducts together. 
Have received info, samples, and pricing. 
Committee approved this item and would like to receive it as a kit for 4” 
and 6” conduit size. This would intern replace the previous CODPC items. 
This kit should be matched to the same Min/max as the previous CODPC 
items. 
Committee would also like to receive a kit for 45deg bend at 4” (Min/Max = 
½) and a kit for 90deg bend at 6” (Min/Max = ½) 
Setting up part numbers under current IDs, however couplings will be 
separate from conduit and bends. 
Setting up new items under existing item IDs, will create new IDs if 
necessary. Once completed we can go through existing MFRs and see if 
we would like to keep them approved. 
 

 



 

3. T-bodies and Elbows  
There are three different elbow lengths Elastimold can provide. 7.6”, 11.7”, 
and 18”. 
Elastimold also has a 29.8” T-Body.  
Committee would like samples of the 18” elbow and 29.8” T-Body 
Waiting on samples 
 

4. Updating our Current T-bodies and Elbows 
Working with Elastimold to include all current T body kits to come with test 
points as well as shear bolt tech.  
Waiting on three T-body (with test point and shear bolt) samples, one for 
each cable size (350, 750, 1000). 
Waiting on samples 
 

5. Homac/Blackburn (T&B)  Mole related Items 
Recently had a meeting with Homac on Mole related topics. Here are a 
few different items as questions. 

a. FTSHC 
Submersible secondary connector, with Quick disconnect  
Waiting on a sample for this product 

b. FS175 
Submersible, Mole replacement option. Can easily be mounted to 
wall or railing, can come in multiple orientations, and built in shear 
bolt or connection pad.  
Working on getting more info and examples of use. 

 
6. Encapsulation vs Overlay cable jacket 

Committee is interested in more info on the difference between 
Encapsulation vs Overlay cable jacket.  
Pros for Overlay jacket vs the Encapsulation jacket.  

 Rip cord feature allows for easier and safer stripping of the jacket 
 Water powder and tape keep the area water free 
 Easier to strip the jacket due to the neutrals not being embedded in 

the jacket 
 Due to not being embedded in the jacket, the cable is more flexible 

Overlay is a small percent higher in cost per foot than Encapsulating. 
No other public utility (from FEE meeting) uses Overlay except maybe on 
1000. No one else uses Prysmian and no one else has the same issues 
with encapsulating. 
Committee voted to hold off on changing the spec, we will see if new MFR 
will be different. 
  
 
 
 
 



 

7. UG Prysmian Cable on the Chopping block 
With many problems with the different Prysmian Cables going on recently 
the Committee voted to un-approve Prysmian.  
Prysmian Cables the committee would like to get unapproved: 

CAICL 001 (1/0), 002 (3-1/0 parallel), 011 (1000), and 013 (750). 
See additional print out for full details. 
Would the Committee be open to accepting the presented fixes from 
Prysmian? Or do we want to proceed with the un-approval?  
Committee Voted to un-approve Prysmian Cable for the four cable IDs. 
While Prysmian is offering solutions (which may or may not solve the 
issues), the committee brought up that these has been ongoing issues for 
many years (Creep, strip-ablity, and Tag issues), when brought up to 
Patrick (Prysmian Rep) in the past nothing ever changed, it’s now too late 
and the crews are fed up. Committee also voted to unapproved General 
Cable for these four items due to it being owned by Prysmian cable. 
These four items will have to go back for Bid through Purchasing, this 
means we will have to use Prysmian till we get in the next MFR. 

 
8. #2-500 gelwrap wrap around splice cover 

Raychem product, Easy/quick to install, used for UG or OH, as splice 
cover or cable rejacketing, Compatible with solid dielectric cable 
insulations. 
Samples were tested, Item was approved by committee. Waiting for word 
on if this item will be placed under existing ID or does a new ID get 
created. Will also reach out for Price and Lead time. 
 

9. 500kcmil Fused Limiter 
Raychem product, Smart Limiter that is easily identified and replaced, 
Sealing and mechanical protection are built in eliminating the need for 
additional components. 
Received Samples, Waiting for testing. 

 
10. 500kcmil Non fused splice 

Waiting on samples 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

11. Changes to UG standards book: 
 Pads 

o For 3 phase pads the 4’ tail #4 solid ground wire was increased to 
5’  

o For 3 Phase Pads the triangle conduit layout was adjust to have all 
in conduit in line (measurements can be from center point) 

o New Pad layout created (UPD16) for necessary changes with JE2 
and JE3 

 Secondary Service Box 
o Does the committee want to add an additional column that shows 

max allowable per conduit size per Service box size?  
Committee voted to add addition to the table. They would also like to see it 
added to Lighting Standard Book, and to see if it should be added to the 
Rules and Reg. 
 Underground Feeding Overhead 

o JE2-JE3 reworked.  
 

12. JE2-JE3 Corrections 
There have been changes to items and plates. 
 The Enclosure (ENCOD004) now includes all the correct plates and 

junctions (which was JUNLO003) 
 JUNLO003 is now a single plate and junction for repair purposes. 
 Changes were made to the Enclosure 

o Height was increased 9” 
o Body was changed to Stainless Steel 
o FCI holes were added 

 Back plate angle changed to make plate parallel with back wall 
 UPD16 pit set up to accommodate layout 
 UPD10 listed as Maintenance only. 

Committee has questions on how changing the size of ENCOD004 will 
affect the plate UVF8 under System Protection. Also what should be done 
with the existing Enclosures that we cant use? 

 
New Business 

13. Prysmian Splice Return SPLSH004 
While we Standardized on the 3M QS4 for splice SPLSH004, we still had 
a quantity of Prysmian Splice we were working through. Due to the rate of 
issues we have had with this remaining stock (54 units) they will be 
returned to the MFR. 
Working with Prysmian to return the 54 units. 
 

Additional items? 
14. New Plates for 500 Cable 

Committee would like to see splice plates made for 500 mcm cable applications. 


	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 08-27-2020
	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 08-27-2020
	01b Awards Overview 08-27-2020
	01c Awards Minutes 08-13-2020
	August 13, 2020 MEETING MINUTES

	02a_City_of_Jacksonville_Fuel
	02b City of Jacksonville Backup Documentation
	FY21

	03a_Anixter_Termination_Award
	03b Anixter, Inc - Award Document
	03c Anixter, Inc - BPA 170939
	03d Anixter Inc Sol. No. 126-17 - Con. No. 170939 Notice to Terminate - signed
	03e Anixter Inc Sol. No. 126-17 - Con. No. 170939 Anixter Response
	04a 041-20 ITN Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock
	04b 041-20 - Bid Analysis
	BAFO Bid Analysis

	04c Disqualification Notice for JEA ITN
	05a Primary Wire for JEA Inventory Stock Rescind
	05b UG Standards Committee Meeting Minutes November 2019

	01f Signed Awards 08-27-2020 Signed by LAW
	02a_City_of_Jacksonville_Fuel
	03a_Anixter_Termination_Award
	04a 041-20 ITN Concrete Utility Poles for JEA Inventory Stock
	05a Primary Wire for JEA Inventory Stock Rescind




